CHAPTER 420—H. F. No. 728

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the marking of patrol vehicles in the city of Saint Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; police patrol vehicles; marking. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.98 to the contrary, the commissioner of public safety of the city of Saint Paul may authorize the use of specially marked patrol vehicles that have only the marking of the Saint Paul police department insignia on the right hand door for primary use of enforcement of traffic regulations when, in the commissioner's judgment, the use of specially marked patrol vehicles will contribute to the safety of the traveling public.
- Sec. 2. The number of such specially marked patrol vehicles used in the enforcement of traffic regulations shall not exceed ten percent of the total number of patrol vehicles.
- Sec. 3. All such specially marked patrol vehicles shall be operated by a uniformed officer and equipped with red lights and siren so as to clearly indicate to the driver of a car which is signaled to a stop that the specially marked patrol vehicle is being operated by the Saint Paul police department.
- Sec. 4. The color and markings of patrol vehicles used in accordance with the provisions of this act shall have the approval of the commissioner of highways.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1963.

CHAPTER 421—H. F. No. 985

[Not Coded]

An act relating to fees and salaries of county officers of the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Washington county; officers' compensation. All fees required to be collected according to the law, and in fact collected by the county auditor, county treasurer, register of deeds, sheriff, and clerk of the district court of Washington county shall be paid to the county in the manner and at the times prescribed by the county board.
- Sec. 2. The county shall pay to each officer designated in section I a salary to be determined by the county board by resolution, not less than \$9,000 per year in any case.
- Sec. 3. The aforesaid salaries shall constitute the base salary and each said officer shall be entitled to any cost of living increase hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43 and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 4. The provisions of sections 1 and 2 shall take effect with respect to each county office affected thereby upon the expiration of the term of the present incumbent thereof, or upon the occurrence prior thereto of a vacancy in such office.
- Sec. 5. This act shall be effective upon approval by a majority of the members of the county board of said county and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 1, 1963.

CHAPTER 422-H. F. No. 1036

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; providing survivorship benefits to the survivors of certain contract employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public employees retirement association; special benefits. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, and any acts amendatory thereof to the contrary, a contract employee of a school district, who joined the public employees retirement association in September 1959, and who had a contract with a school district for the school terms beginning September 1, 1956 through January 31, 1958, and from September 1, 1959 through May 31, 1962, and who died in September 1962, immediately prior to the commencement of the school term, shall be deemed to have been a member of the public employees retirement

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.